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Hey there, 

Your Aparchit sir is here. 

I have been providing Aparchit Super Current Affairs on a daily, weekly and monthly 

basis. Additionally, I run GA-paid groups and channels on Telegram for three years. 

Over the past three years, you have consistently shown me a great deal of love, 

support, and respect. Your numerous messages urging me to join YouTube have been 

instrumental in boosting my confidence and inspiring me to take the plunge. "Your 

support and love mean the world to me. They provide me the strength and courage to 

overcome any challenge that comes my way. Knowing that you're always there for me 

is everything. Please continue to be my rock and support me through thick and thin." 

Ultimately, I want to express my sincere gratitude to all of you for giving me an 

abundance of love, support, and respect. Thank you so much, India. 
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Q.1. At the time of applying for RBI authorisation, a non-bank Payment Aggregator must maintain a 

minimum net worth of: 

 A) ₹10 crore B) ₹15 crore 

 C) ₹20 crore D) ₹25 crore 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ RBI issued Master Directions for Payment Aggregators (PAs), consolidating earlier circulars into one 

detailed framework. 

✓ The rules apply to both bank and non‑bank PAs, with banks exempt from separate approval but non‑banks 

required to seek RBI authorisation. 

✓ Non‑bank PAs must maintain a net worth of ₹15 crore at application and ₹25 crore within three years. 

✓ PAs are classified into PA‑Physical, PA‑Online, and PA‑Cross Border, covering in‑person, digital, and 

international transactions. 

✓ The framework mandates KYC, escrow account norms, dispute resolution timelines, and annual 

cybersecurity audits. 

Q.2. Consider the following statements regarding NE-SPARKS Programme: 

 1. It gives exposure to Northeastern state students to ISRO's cutting-edge space technology. 

 2. It is supported by the Ministry of Development of North-East Region. 

 Which of the statements given above is/are correct? 

 A) 1 only B) 2 only 

 C) Both 1 and 2 D) Neither 1 nor 2 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ Union Minister of Development of North Eastern Region virtually interacted with school students from 

the North Eastern states who visited ISRO under NE-SPARKS program. 

✓ The 'North East Students' Programme for Awareness, Reach, and Knowledge on Space' (NE-SPARKS), is 

a flagship initiative supported by Ministry of Development of North-East Region (MDoNER ) in 

collaboration of 8 North Eastern States. 
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By Aparchit Exam Warriors/Kumar Kaushal Sir 

 

http://www.aparchitexamwarriors.com/
https://t.me/joinchat/AAAAAE8dn2HB6sDtwXmGFg
https://m.facebook.com/story.php?story_fbid=114372970613721&substory_index=0&id=103828281668190
https://www.instagram.com/aparchitexamwarriors/
https://youtube.com/@aparchitexamwarriors?si=vbFoDBI8X3mEL0Gx


 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 9 

 

✓ It is a pioneering initiative aimed at igniting curiosity and fostering awareness about space science and 

technology among students from the North Eastern Region (NER) of India. 

✓ This programme exposes Northeastern students to ISRO's cutting-edge space technology, with the goal of 

sparking interest in Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) fields. 

✓ The programme envisages exposure visits for 800 meritorious science students (100 from each state of 

NER) to premier ISRO Centres at Bengaluru. 

✓ Funding: The program is funded by the MDoNER and the state Govt. in 60:40 ratio respectively 

ISRO IN NEWS 2025 
➢ ISRO successfully completed its first Integrated Air Drop Test (IADT-1), which is an important 

milestone in the preparations for the country’s first human spaceflight program, Gaganyaan, on 

August 24, 2025, at Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

➢ ISRO to launch Block 2 BlueBird satellite in 3-4 months, following successful NISAR mission with 

NASA. 

➢ About Bluebird Satellite 

➢ It is an advanced American communications satellite. 

➢ It was developed by the U.S.-based AST SpaceMobile. 

➢ ISRO has inaugurated the Himalayan Outpost for Planetary Exploration (HOPE) space analog 

mission at Tso Kar Valley (Ladakh) to simulate and study challenges linked to long-duration space 

missions at 14,000 feet in Ladakh. 

➢ India aims to set up its own space station by 2035 and conduct a crewed Moon landing by 2040. 

➢ ISRO launched the NASA–ISRO Synthetic Aperture Radar (NISAR) satellite using the GSLV-F16 

rocket from the Satish Dhawan Space Centre at Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

➢ Mission Life: Designed for minimum 3 years mission life for Earth-Observation (Radar Imaging). 

➢ Orbital Details: NISAR to orbit Earth at 747km altitude in Sun-Synchronous (Low Earth) Orbit with 

a repeat cycle of 12 days 

➢ ISRO plans to launch three navigation satellites by 2026 as part of its Indian Regional Navigation 

Satellite System (IRNSS), also known as NavIC (Navigation with Indian Constellation). 

➢ The new satellites, designated NVS-03, NVS-04, and NVS-05. 

➢ NavIC is designed to be interoperable with other global navigation satellite systems (GNSS) like 
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GPS (USA), GLONASS (Russia), Galileo (EU), and BeiDou (China).  

➢ The Cabinet Committee approved $3.2 billion for the SBS-III programme to develop next-generation 

satellites over the next decade. Under the programme, ISRO will manufacture and launch the first 

21 satellites. 

➢ Hindustan Aeronautics Limited (HAL) has secured a ₹511 crore technology transfer deal from ISRO 

to build and operate Small Satellite Launch Vehicles (SSLVs). 

➢ ISRO conducted two short-duration hot tests of the Gaganyaan Service Module Propulsion System 

(SMPS). 

➢ The tests were carried out at the ISRO Propulsion Complex (IPRC) in Mahendragiri, Tamil Nadu. 

➢ ISRO's 63rd PSLV mission (PSLV-C61/EOS-09) failed due to a technical malfunction during the 

third stage of the PSLV rocket.  

➢ Since its first flight, Polar Satellite Launch Vehicle (PSLV) has failed only twice - inaugural flight in 

1993 and again in 2017. 

➢ ISRO’s 101st launch using PSLV-C61 failed mid-flight, due to a chamber pressure drop during the 

third stage. The mission aimed to place EOS-09 in Sun Synchronous Polar Orbit. 

➢ ISRO has successfully developed an indigenous Stellite nozzle divergent for the PSLV's fourth stage, 

replacing the previously imported Columbium and significantly reducing import costs by 90%. 

➢ ISRO achieved its historic 100th launch from the Satish Dhawan Space Centre (SDSC) in 

Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh using the GSLV-F15 to deploy the NVS-02 satellite.   

➢ NVS-02 is the 2nd satellite in the series of 2nd generation satellites of the Navigation with Indian 

Constellation (NavIC). 

➢ The GSLV-F15 is the 17th GSLV flight, and 11th with an Indigenous Cryogenic stage.  

➢ Union Cabinet approved the establishment of the Third Launch Pad (TLP) at Satish Dhawan Space 

Centre of Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) at Sriharikota, Andhra Pradesh. 

➢ The government of India has appointed V. Narayanan as the 11th  chairman of ISRO and secretary 

of the Department of Space (DOS).  

➢ He will succeed the current chairman S.Somanth  

➢ Indian Space Research Organisation (ISRO) 

➢ Founded : 15 August 1969 

➢ HQ : Bengalore, Karnataka 
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Q.3. CRED partnered with which bank to launch a RuPay Credit Card offering 5% rewards on e-

commerce transactions? 

 A) Axis Bank B) IndusInd Bank 

 C) ICICI Bank D) HDFC Bank 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ CRED & IndusInd Bank Launch RuPay Credit Card with 5% E-Commerce Rewards. 

✓ CRED, a fintech company, in collaboration with IndusInd Bank, launched the CRED IndusInd Bank 

RuPay Credit Card, offering exclusive rewards for e-commerce and offline transactions, including UPI and 

CRED Scan & Pay. 

✓ The card provides 5% rewards on all e-commerce transactions and 1% rewards on offline payments, 

including UPI and Scan & Pay.  

✓ Rewards can be redeemed across 500+ CRED Pay merchants, 2,000 products in the CRED Store, and 8 

lakh hotels through Expedia. 

✓ Every reward point carries a fixed redemption value of ₹1, ensuring transparency and ease of use across 

partner platforms and services. 

Q.4. Which regulatory body recently launched the SWAGAT-FI platform to attract long-term foreign 

investment in India? 

 A) IRDAI B) PFRDA 

 C) SEBI D) RBI 

  Answer : C   .   

➢ Founder / 1st Chairman : Vikram Sarabhai  

➢ 11th Chairman : V. Narayanan 

➢ Aryabhata India's first satellites Launched on 19 April 1975. 

➢ GSAT-1 India's first commercial satellite. 

➢ SLV-3 was India's first experimental satellite launch vehicle. 

➢ Ariane Passenger PayLoad Experiment, (APPLE) first communication satellite in India  19 June 

1981. 

➢ Udupi Ramachandra Rao : satellite Man of India 
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✓ SEBI Launches SWAGAT-FI to Attract Long-Term Foreign Investment. 

✓ The Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) has launched the SWAGAT-FI (Simplified Way of 

Access and Gateway for Investors in Trusts – Foreign Investors) framework to make foreign investment in 

India more seamless, transparent, and attractive.  

✓ This initiative primarily targets long-term, low-risk investors such as sovereign wealth funds and pension 

funds. 

✓ Under SWAGAT-FI, the registration validity for eligible foreign investors has been extended from 3 years 

to 10 years, ensuring stability and long-term confidence in Indian markets. 

✓ SWAGAT-FI aims to enhance transparency and attract long-term global capital, making foreign 

investment in India faster, simpler, and more appealing while aligning with India’s economic growth 

vision. 

SEBI IN NEWS 2025 
➢ SEBI issues new rules for monitoring intraday derivative positions 

➢ The new framework, which will take effect from October 1, sets an intraday net position limit of 

₹5,000 crore per entity in index options, compared with an end-of-day limit of ₹1,500 

➢ SEBI to Launch Centralised Compliance Platform for Brokers from August 1, 2025. 

➢ SEBI renewed the recognition of Multi Commodity Exchange Clearing Corporation Ltd 

(MCXCCL) as a clearing corporation for a three-year term, effective from July 31, 2025 to July 30, 

2028. 

➢ SEBI Unveiled ‘VCF Settlement Scheme 2025’ for VCF Liquidation. 

➢ SEBI has directed all its regulated and registered entities to exclusively use the 1600 phone number 

series for service and transactional voice calls to their customers 

➢ SEBI issued a framework for recognition and operationalisation of a performance validation agency 

, to be called Past Risk and Return Verification Agency (PaRRVA). 

➢ Eligibility Criteria for PaRRVA:-  

➢ (i)Number of years of existence of the CRA(Credit Rating Agencies )should be minimum 15 years 

➢ (ii)Minimum net worth of the CRA should be INR 100 crores 

➢ (iii)Number of issuers which have obtained ratings of listed or proposed to be listed debt securities 

from the CRA should be 250 or more; and 
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➢ (iv)CRA should have Investor grievance redressal mechanism including Online Dispute Resolution 

(“ODR”) Mechanism 

➢ The eligibility criteria for a SE to act as PaRRVA Data Centre (“PDC”) :-  

➢ I)Number of years of existence of the SE should be minimum 15 years 

➢ (ii)Minimum net worth ofthe SE should beINR 200 crores 

➢ (iii)The SE shouldhavenation-wide terminals 

➢ (iv)SE should have Investor grievance redressal mechanism including OnlineDispute Resolution 

(“ODR”) Mechanism 

➢ Aye Finance, an Alphabet-backed non-banking financial company (NBFC), has received final 

observations from the Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI) for its proposed ₹1,450 crore 

IPO. 

➢ SEBI extends suspension of trading in 7 commodity derivatives until Mar 2026 

➢ (moong, wheat, paddy(non-basmati), chana, mustard, soyabean, crude palm oil) 

➢ SEBI has extended the limit for advance fee collection by Investment Advisers (IAs) and Research 

Analysts (RAs) to up to one year. Previously, IAs could collect fees in advance for up to two 

quarters, and RAs for a quarter. 

➢ SEBI has eased disclosure norms for foreign portfolio investors (FPIs) by raising the asset threshold 

for granular beneficial ownership disclosures from Rs 25,000 crore to Rs 50,000 crore 

➢ SEBI Partners with DigiLocker to Reduce Unclaimed Assets and Strengthen Investor Protection. 

➢ Tuhin Kanta Pandey, has been appointed as the 11th chairperson of the SEBI for a three-year term. 

➢ He will succeed Madhabi Puri Buch. 

➢ SEBI asset management companies (AMC) should deploy the funds garnered from investors in a 

new fund offering (NFO) within 30 days form the date of allotment of units. 

➢ SEBI introduced a digital platform called MITRA (Mutual Fund Investment Tracing and Retrieval 

Assistant) to help investors find inactive or unclaimed mutual fund folios. 

➢ SEBI has proposed a minimum investment of Rs 1 crore for RBI-regulated originators and 

unregulated entities involved in securitization 

➢ SEBI is working on a secure Unified Payments Interface (UPI) mechanism for registered market 

intermediaries. 

➢ Currently, UPI transactions for capital markets are capped at ₹2 lakh per day.  
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Q.5. Triumph Composites and Quartz Fibre acquired 100% shareholding of which company in India? 

 A) Jaiprakash Associates Limited 

 B) JSW Paints 

 C) Owens-Corning (India) Limited 

 D) Akzo Nobel India Limited 

  Answer : B   .   

✓ The CCI approved the proposal of (Acquirer) JSW Paints Private Limited to acquire up 

to 75% shareholding in (Target) Akzo Nobel India Limited (ANIL) through a Shared Purchase 

Agreement(SPA) and mandatory open offer. 

✓ JSW Paints announced in June 2025 its plan to acquire 74.76% stake in Akzo Nobel India for Rs.8,986 

crore, followed by an open offer for 25% additional shares worth Rs.3,929.06 crore, totaling over 

Rs.12,915 crore 

➢ SEBI proposes increasing this limit to ₹5 lakh per day. 

➢ Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has allowed SEBI-registered non-bank brokers to participate in the 

Negotiated Dealing System-Order Matching (NDS-OM). 

➢ Securities and Exchange Board of India (SEBI): 

➢ It is the regulatory body for securities and commodity markets in India established in 1988. 

➢ It is the regulator of the Capital market and Commodities market in India. 

➢ The first SEBI chairman was Dr S A Dave (1988-90) 

➢ Headquarters : Mumbai 

➢ 11th Chairperson : Tuhin Kanta Pandey 

STAKE IN NEWS 2025 
➢ CCI approves the acquisition of up to 75% shareholding in Akzo Nobel India Limited (Target) by 

JSW Paints Limited (Acquirer 

➢ Japan’s Sumitomo Mitsui Banking Corporation (SMBC) to acquire up to 24.99% stake in Yes Bank. 

➢ RBI has allowed Warburg Pincus, through its affiliate Currant Sea Investments B.V., to acquire up 

to a 9.99% stake in IDFC First Bank 
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➢ Carlyle Group Sells 2.6 % Stake in Yes Bank for Rs 1,775 Crore 

➢ Renault group of France and Nissan of Japan have signed a framework agreement by which Renault 

group would control 100% equity in Renault Nissan Automotive india pvt ltd by acquiring 51% 

stake owned by Nissan. 

➢ Federal Bank is set to increase its stake in Ageas Federal Life Insurance Co Ltd to 30% by acquiring 

an additional 4% stake from Ageas Insurance International for up to Rs 105 crore. 

➢ The Centre has decided to increase its stake in Vodafone Idea from 22.60 per cent to 48.99 per cent 

by converting debt worth ₹36,950 crore into equity. 

➢ Singapore based private equity firm Teamasek will acquire nearly 10% stake in Haldiram snacks for 

about Rs.8,600 crore 

➢ Life Insurance Corp of India (LIC) is preparing to acquire a 40-49% stake in ManipalCigna Health 

Insurance. 

➢ ONGC Ntpc green has completed acquisition of 100% equity stake in Ayana Renewable power 

➢ Reliance Strategic Business Ventures Limited (RSBVL), a subsidiary of Reliance Industries Ltd 

(RIL), has acquired a 100% stake in Nauyaan Tradings Private Limited (NTPL) for ₹1 lakh. 

➢ Bain Capital is acquiring an 18% stake in Manappuram Finance for ₹4,385 crore. 

➢ Ahmedabad-based Torrent Group has acquired a 67% majority stake in the Indian Premier League 

(IPL) franchise Gujarat Titans (GT) from Irelia Company, which is owned by private equity fund 

CVC. 

➢ German insurance giant Allianz is selling its 26% stake in its life and non-life joint ventures with 

Bajaj Finserv, Bajaj Allianz General Insurance Company (BAGIC) and Bajaj Allianz Life Insurance 

Company (BALIC), for a total consideration of approximately Rs. 24,600 crore (EUR 2.6 billion). 

➢ The Competition Commission of India (CCI) has approved Tata Sons' acquisition of an additional 

10% stake in Tata Play, formerly known as Tata Sky, increasing Tata Sons' total stake to 70%. 

➢ State Bank of India (SBI) has decided to sell its entire 17.8 percent stake in Jio Payments Bank 

Limited. 

➢ RBI has given its nod to Canara Bank to divest its shareholding in Canara Robeco Asset 

Management Company Ltd and Canara HSBC Life Insurance Company by 13% and 14.5% 

respectively through Initial Public Offer (IPO). 

➢ Canara HSBC Life Insurance Company is a joint venture company with a 51% stake owned by 
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Q.6. Where is the National Maritime Heritage Complex (NMHC) being developed? 

 A) Kochi, Kerala B) Visakhapatnam, Andhra Pradesh 

 C) Mumbai, Maharashtra D) Ahmedabad, Gujarat 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ The Prime Minister will review the progress of the National Maritime Heritage Complex (NMHC) at 

Lothal in the Ahmedabad district during his one-day visit to the state. 

✓ About National Maritime Heritage Complex (NMHC): 

✓ It is a flagship project of the Govt of India to piece together the entire 5000 years of India’s maritime 

history and showcase it under one roof. 

✓ The Ministry of Ports, Shipping, and Waterways, under its SagarMala Programme, is developing the 

NMHC at Lothal, Gujarat. 

✓ The location–‘Lothal’–is significant since it is one of the prominent cities of the ancient Indus Valley 

Civilization (IVC) dating back to 2400 BC, located 76 km from Ahmedabad in Gujarat. 

✓ It is the only port town of the IVC. 

✓ Archaeological excavations have discovered the oldest man-made dockyard, over 5000 years old, in 

Lothal. 

✓ The NMHC is envisioned to be one of the largest maritime complexes in the world. 

✓ The Ministry of Ports, Shipping, and Waterways has appointed the Indian Ports Association as the nodal 

agency, while Indian Port Rail Corporation Ltd. (IPRCL) is the executing agency of the project. 

✓ It is being developed in an area of about 400 acres with an estimated cost of Rs. 4500 crore. 

✓ Funding: 

✓ The NMHC project shall be funded by the Ministry of Shipping and Ministry of Culture through National 

Culture Fund by way of grant. 

 

Canara Bank and a 26% stake held by the HSBC Insurance (Asia Pacific) Holdings and remaining 

23% stake by Punjab National Bank. 

➢ Life Insurance Corporation of India (LIC) increased its stake in Bank of Maharashtra from 4.05% to 

7.10%. 
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Q.7. NaMo App launched a 15-day Seva Parv 2025 campaign to mark which leader’s birthday?  

 A) Atal Bihari Vajpayee B) Mahatma Gandhi 

 C) Narendra Modi D) Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ To mark Prime Minister Narendra Modi’s 75th birthday, the NaMo App has launched a 15-day digital 

volunteering and citizens’ engagement campaign titled Seva Parv 2025.  

✓ Running from September 17 to October 2, the initiative invites Indians everywhere to take part through 

interactive modules, acts of service, and creative tributes that reflect the spirit of seva and nation-first 

values. 

✓ Seva Parv 2025 is a fortnight plus a day digital service festival beginning on PM Modi’s birthday 

(September 17) and culminating on October 2, which is Mahatma Gandhi’s birth anniversary . 

✓ There are nine interactive modules on the NaMo App. These include acts of service (tree plantation, blood 

donation, Swachh Bharat etc.), virtual exhibitions, quizzes, merchandise, trait-matching and more. 

Q.8. The Road to India AI Impact Summit 2026, where NITI Aayog launched the ‘AI for Viksit Bharat  

Roadmap’ and ‘Frontier Tech Repository,’ was held in which city?  

 A) Hyderabad B) Mumbai 

 C) Bengaluru D) New Delhi 

  Answer : D   .   

✓ NITI Aayog Launches ‘AI for Viksit Bharat Roadmap’ & ‘Frontier Tech Repository’ at Road to India AI 

Impact Summit 2026. 

✓ Union Minister of Finance & Corporate Affairs Nirmala Sitharaman and Union Minister of Railways & 

Information and Broadcasting Ashwini Vaishnaw jointly launched two landmark Artificial Intelligence 

(AI) initiatives of NITI (National Institution for Transforming India) Aayog during the Road to India AI 

Impact Summit 2026 held in New Delhi. 

✓ The AI for Viksit Bharat Roadmap is a comprehensive national action plan that emphasizes two key 

levers: (i) accelerating adoption of AI across industries to enhance productivity, efficiency, and 

competitiveness, and (ii) transforming Research & Development (R&D) with generative AI to position 

India as an innovation-driven economy.  

✓ The roadmap aligns with India’s Vision@2047 for economic transformation. 

http://www.aparchitexamwarriors.com/
https://t.me/joinchat/AAAAAE8dn2HB6sDtwXmGFg
https://m.facebook.com/story.php?story_fbid=114372970613721&substory_index=0&id=103828281668190
https://www.instagram.com/aparchitexamwarriors/
https://youtube.com/@aparchitexamwarriors?si=vbFoDBI8X3mEL0Gx


 

Follow us: Official Site, Telegram, Facebook, Instagram, Youtube 18 

 

✓ The roadmap is based on a NITI Aayog report that outlines sector-specific strategies in agriculture, 

manufacturing, logistics, finance, and healthcare.  

✓ It highlights AI’s potential to add USD 500 billion to India’s GDP by 2030, and identifies steps to build 

scalable data ecosystems, digital infrastructure, and AI-ready skilled workforce 

Q.9. Prime Minister Narendra Modi inaugurated India’s first greenfield PM MITRA Park in September 

2025 at which location? 

 A) Panipat, Haryana 

 B) Surat, Gujarat 

 C) Dhar, Madhya Pradesh 

 D) Bhilwara, Rajasthan 

  Answer : C  .  

✓ PM Modi Inaugurates India’s First Greenfield PM MITRA Textile Park in Dhar, MP. 

✓ Prime Minister Narendra Modi laid the foundation stone for the Pradhan Mantri Mega Integrated Textile 

Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Park in Dhar district, Madhya Pradesh.  

✓ It marks India’s first greenfield textile park under the PM MITRA scheme and is expected to transform the 

textile value chain via large-scale investment, employment generation, and heritage preservation. 

✓ The PM MITRA Park in Bhainsola (Behnsola) village, Badnawar tehsil, Dhar district will spread across 

2,158 acres. 

✓ The park will include green infrastructure, common effluent treatment facilities, and utilities like consistent 

power and water supply.  

✓ It will also simplify quality checks and ensure raw materials like cotton (“kapas”) and silk (“resham”) are 

available. 

Q.10. In which year was the National Logistics Policy (NLP) launched by Prime Minister Narendra Modi?  

 A) 2023 B) 2025 

 C) 2022 D) 2021 

  Answer : C   .   
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✓ Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) under the Ministry of Commerce and 

Industry (MoC&I) marked the third anniversary of the National Logistics Policy (NLP), originally 

launched by Prime Minister Narendra Modi on 17th September 2022. 

✓ The policy has transformed India’s logistics sector through digitization, infrastructure development, and 

systemic reforms. 

✓ The NLP is closely aligned with the Pradhan Mantri Gati Shakti National Master Plan (PMGS-NMP), 

which integrates infrastructure development and network planning to build a modern, cost-efficient 

logistics ecosystem. 

✓ The policy aims to reduce India’s logistics costs, improve the World Bank’s Logistics Performance Index 

(LPI) ranking with the target of entering the top 25 countries by 2030, and establish a data-driven decision-

support mechanism for efficiency in logistics. 

✓ NLP is implemented through the Comprehensive Logistics Action Plan (CLAP) by DPIIT, which lays 

down clear actions and timelines to achieve policy outcomes, ensuring accountability across stakeholders. 

✓ The Unified Logistics Interface Platform (ULIP) has enabled secure API integration across 30+ digital 

systems, recording 160 crore+ digital transactions by August 2025. 

✓ Logistics Data Bank (LDB) has tracked 75 million EXIM containers across 101 Inland Container Depots 

(ICDs), providing single-window visibility and real-time container tracking. 

Q.11.  The Government of India signed an MoU with the International Labour Organization (ILO) in 

which city? 

 A) New Delhi B) Geneva 

 C) Paris D) Vienna 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ Government of India (GOI) and the International Labour Organization (ILO) signed a Memorandum of 

Understanding (MoU) in Geneva, Switzerland. 

✓ It was signed by Arindam Bagchi, India’s Permanent Representative to the United Nations (UN), Geneva, 

and Gilbert F. Houngbo, Director‑General (DG), ILO, in the presence of Dr. Mansukh Mandaviya, 

Union Minister for Labour & Employment (MoLE) and Youth Affairs & Sports (MoYAS). 

✓ The MoU aims to develop an International Reference Classification of Occupations (IRCO) to align job 

roles with skills and qualifications. 

✓ Pilot studies will be conducted in the green sector, digital sector, and care sector.  
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✓ India will fund a two‑year feasibility study (2025–2027) with the ILO to operationalise IRCO. 

Q.12.  What was the theme of the Sarpanch Samvaad National Quality Conclave 2025? 

 A) “Viksit Gram se Viksit Bharat” B) “Empowered Panchayats for New India” 

 C) “Smart Villages, Smart India” D) “Digital Governance for Rural India” 

  Answer : A    .   

✓ The Sarpanch Samvaad National Quality Conclave was held at the World Trade Centre, New Delhi. 

✓ It was organised by the Quality Council of India (QCI) in collaboration with the Ministry of Jal Shakti and 

the Ministry of Panchayati Raj. 

✓ The conclave was inaugurated by Union Jal Shakti Minister C.R. Patil, with senior officials including 

Vivek Bharadwaj, Ashok K.K. Meena, and Jaxay Shah. 

✓ The theme was “Viksit Gram se Viksit Bharat”, focusing on empowering Panchayats for national 

development. 

✓ Its aim was to digitally connect Sarpanchs, promote peer learning, and align local governance with Viksit 

Bharat @2047. 

✓ The conclave also saw an MoU between Quality Council of India (QCI) & Department of Drinking Water 

and Sanitation (DDWS) to strengthen rural development through water and sanitation initiatives. 

Q.13.  The long-term target of the AI for Viksit Bharat Roadmap is to enable India to achieve which of the 

following? 

 A) $10 trillion economy by 2030 B) 8%+ sustained GDP growth by 2035 

 C) Universal digital literacy by 2030 D) Doubling of per-capita income by 2040 

  Answer : B    .   

✓ Government launched the AI for Viksit Bharat Roadmap and Frontier Tech Repository through NITI 

Aayog. 

✓ The roadmap focuses on accelerating AI adoption across industries like banking, pharma, auto, and 

manufacturing, with generative AI in R&D to drive innovation. 

✓ It aims to push India toward a sustained 8%+ GDP growth trajectory by 2035, aligning with the vision 

of Viksit Bharat @2047. 

✓ The Frontier Tech Repository documents 200+ impact stories of technology use in agriculture, healthcare, 

education, and security. 
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✓ Initiatives like the Frontier 50 will support aspirational districts in deploying frontier tech solutions. 

✓ The Frontier Tech Impact Awards will recognise states excelling in tech‑driven governance. 

Q.14.  According to the Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) August 2025, India’s overall Unemployment 

Rate (UR) stood at: 

 A) 5.6% B) 5.2% 

 C) 5.1% D) 4.9% 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ The Periodic Labour Force Survey (PLFS) Monthly Bulletin for August 2025, released on 15 Sept 2025 by 

the Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI). 

✓ Reported a decline in the Unemployment Rate (UR) to 5.1%. 

✓ This marked the second consecutive monthly fall (from 5.6% in June and 5.2% in July 2025). 

✓ The Rural Unemployment Rate dropped to 4.3%, while the Urban Unemployment Rate eased to 6.7%. 

✓ Among genders, the Male Unemployment Rate fell to 5.0% (a 5‑month low), while the Female 

Unemployment Rate edged up slightly to 5.2%. 

✓ The Labour Force Participation Rate (LFPR) improved to 55%, with Female LFPR rising to 33.7%, 

reflecting stronger workforce engagement 

Q.15.  The International Day of Democracy is observed every year on which date? 

 A) 12 August B) 21 September 

 C) 15 September D) 24 October 

  Answer : C    .   

✓ The International Day of Democracy is observed every year on 15 September, established by the United 

Nations General Assembly (UNGA) in 2007, with the first observance in 2008. 

✓ In 2025, the theme was “Achieving Gender Equality, Action by Action”, set by the Inter‑Parliamentary 

Union (IPU). 

✓ The theme emphasized gender parity in politics, inclusive institutions, and eliminating gender‑based 

discrimination in democratic spaces. 

✓ The day reaffirms the importance of democratic values, human rights, and citizen participation in 

governance. 
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Q.16.  Central Zone won the 2025 Duleep Trophy after defeating which team in the final? 

 A) East Zone B) West Zone 

 C) North Zone D) South Zone 

  Answer : D    .   

✓ Central Zone, led by Rajat Patidar, won the Duleep Trophy in Bengaluru.  

✓ They defeated South Zone by 6 wickets, lifting the title after 11 years.  

✓ Yash Rathod scored 194 in the final (Player of the Match), while Saransh Jain was Player of the 

Tournament. 

 

Q.1. How many consecutive Union Budgets have Nirmala Sitharaman presented? 

 A) 7th B) 8th 

 C) 9th D) 10th 

  Answer : B   .     

✓ Nirmala Sitharaman has made history by presenting her 8th consecutive Union Budget on February 1, 

2025. 

Q.2. Indian Coast Guard (ICG) operates under the  which Ministry? 

 A) Ministry of Home B) Ministry of Defence 

 C) Ministry of Finance D) Ministry of Cooperation 

  Answer : B    . 

Q.3. World No. 1 Chess Grand Master Magnus Carlsen belongs to which country? 

 A) Spain B) Serbia 

 C) Norway D) Switzerland 

  Answer : C   .   

Q.4. In which year the Ramsar Convention was signed? 

 A) 1961 B) 1970 

 C) 1971 D) 1972  

  Answer : C    .   
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Q.5. In which year the Ramsar Covention was come in force in India? 

 A) 1971 B) 1972 

 C) 1975 D) 1982  

  Answer : D   .   

Q.6. When was India's first Budget introduced? 

 A) 7 April 1860 B) 1 February 1948 

 C) 26 November 1947 D) 12 October 1947 

  Answer : A   .   

✓ India's first Budget was introduced on 7 April 1860 by Scottish economist and politician James Wilson to 

the British Crown. 

Q.7. Who presented the first Union Budget of Independent India? 

 A) CD Deshmukh B) RK Shanmukham Chetty 

 C) Moraji Desai D) Jawaharlal Nehru 

  Answer : B   . 

✓ RK Shanmukham Chetty presented Independent India's first Budget on 26 November 1947. 

Q.8. Who was the first Prime Minister to present the Union Budget? 

 A) Indira Gandhi B) Jawaharlal Nehru 

 C) Rajiv Gandhi D) None of the above 

  Answer : B   .  

✓ Former Prime Minister Jawaharlal Nehru was the first PM to present the Union Budget for the FY 1958-

1959. Other than Jawaharlal Nehru, Indira Gandhi and Rajiv Gandhi were the only Prime Ministers to 

have presented the Budget during their respective administration. 

Q.9. What is the proposed new base year for India’s Wholesale Price Index (WPI)? 

 A) 2022-23 B) 2020-21 

 C) 2015-16 D) 2018-19 

  Answer : A   . 
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Q.10. Shendurney Wildlife Sanctuary is located in which state? 

 A) Kerala B) Tamil Nadu 

 C) Maharashtra D) Karnataka 

  Answer : A   . 
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